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Northern Ireland Motor Club Ulster Rally  14-15 August 2015

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 2 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Donegal Town/Derry Ford Focus A6 1h 42m 31.3s

2 9 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Portglenone/Millstreet Škoda Fabia S2000 A4 1h 44m 17.7s +1m 46.4s

3 10 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick Belfast/Castle Douglas Citroën DS3 R5 A5 1h 45m 22.8s +2m 51.5s +1m 05.1s

4 3 Derek McGarrity/Dairmuid Falvey Glengormley/Tralee Subaru Impreza WRC A6 1h 46m 49.8s +4m 18.5s +1m 27.0s

5 20 Callum Devine/Keith Moriarty Claudy/Abbeyfeale Opel Adam A2 1h 49m 11.9s +6m 40.6s +2m 22.1s

6 22 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Dundalk/Dungannon Subaru Impreza STi Nr4 A4 1h 52m 24.2s +9m 52.9s +3m 12.3s

7 16 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Muff/Falcarragh Škoda Fabia S2000 A4 1h 52m 56.5s +10m 25.2s +0m 32.3s

8 59 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ballinamallard/Ballinamallard Ford Escort RS1800 A12 1h 53m 07.1s +10m 35.8s +0m 10.6s

9 37 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Towcester/Newport Ford Escort RS1800 A12 1h 53m 36.7s +11m 05.4s +0m 29.6s

10 30 Richard Tannahill/Aileen Kelly Coleraine/Roscarberry Peugeot 208 A2 1h 54m 06.6s +11m 35.3s +0m 29.9s

11 36 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Walton-on-Thames/Walton-on-ThamesFord Escort RS A12 1h 54m 52.3s +12m 21.0s +0m 45.7s

12 39 Will Onions/Dave Williams Shrewsbury/Mold Ford Escort RS A12 1h 55m 54.5s +13m 23.2s +1m 02.2s

13 38 Gareth Lloyd/Ryland James Llandysul/Carmarthen Ford Escort RS1800 A12 1h 56m 44.4s +14m 13.1s +0m 49.9s

14 44 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Windsor/Wokingham Ford Escort MkI A9 2h 01m 26.6s +18m 55.3s +4m 42.2s

15 58 Keith McIvor/David Burns Cookstown/Stewartstown Porsche 911 A12 2h 01m 43.1s +19m 11.8s +0m 16.5s

16 76 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Braughing/Portadown Ford Escort RS 1800 A12 2h 02m 26.1s +19m 54.8s +0m 43.0s

17 74 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Laguna Beach/Navan Talbot Sunbeam Lotus A12 2h 04m 09.6s +21m 38.3s +1m 43.5s

18 75 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum London/London Porsche 911 A9 2h 05m 13.9s +22m 42.6s +1m 04.3s

19 73 Tony Robinson /Phil Clarke West Grinstead/Felhampton Porsche 911 A9 2h 07m 09.3s +24m 38.0s +1m 55.4s

20 57 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Castlerock/Bangor Porsche 911 A12 2h 09m 25.0s +26m 53.7s +2m 15.7s

21 110 Mervyn Johnston/Martin McGarrity Tullyhommon/Lisnaskea Austin Mini Cooper A8 2h 14m 59.1s +32m 27.8s +5m 34.1s

22 83 Ed Twomey/Sean Hassett Clonakilty/Headford Ford Fiesta A2 2h 32m 55.9s +50m 24.6s +17m 56.8s

1 Garry Jennings/Rory Kennedy Kesh/Letterkenny Subaru Impreza WRC A6 DNF

114 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Omagh/Omagh Opel Ascona A9 DNF

101 Adrian Kermode/Maurice Beckett Douglas/Lisburn Porsche 911 A10 DNF

45 Peter O Kane/Andy Hayes Portglenone/Wexford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX A4 OTL

6 Stephen Wright/Mikie Galvin Monaghan/Killarney Ford Fiesta R5 A5 DNF

42 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connolly Drumquin/Roslea Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX A4 DNF

112 Colin McDowell /Ian Evans Carrowdore/Portavogie Austin Mini A8 DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Northern Ireland Motor Club Ulster Rally  14-15 August 2015

Class A2      2WD R2B cars and homologated Gp A 2WD cars up to 1600cc Class A12      Category 5 - All FIA Appendix K Cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 20 Callum Devine/Keith Moriarty Opel Adam 1h 49m 11.9s 1 59 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 1h 53m 07.1s

2 30 Richard Tannahill/Aileen Kelly Peugeot 208 1h 54m 06.6s +4m 54.7s 2 37 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 1h 53m 36.7s +29.6s

3 83 Ed Twomey/Sean Hassett Ford Fiesta 2h 32m 55.9s +43m 44.0s +38m49.3s 3 36 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS 1h 54m 52.3s +1m 45.2s +1m15.6s

4 39 Will Onions/Dave Williams Ford Escort RS 1h 55m 54.5s +2m 47.4s +1m02.2s

Class A4      1600-Rally Turbo, S2000-Rally Atmospheric, and homologated 4WD Gp N cars 5 38 Gareth Lloyd/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 1h 56m 44.4s +3m 37.3s +49.9s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 6 58 Keith McIvor/David Burns Porsche 911 2h 01m 43.1s +8m 36.0s +4m58.7s

1 9 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia S2000 1h 44m 17.7s 7 76 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Ford Escort RS 1800 2h 02m 26.1s +9m 19.0s +43.0s

2 22 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Subaru Impreza STi Nr4 1h 52m 24.2s +8m 06.5s 8 74 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 2h 04m 09.6s +11m 02.5s +1m43.5s

3 16 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Škoda Fabia S2000 1h 52m 56.5s +8m 38.8s +32.3s 9 57 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 2h 09m 25.0s +16m 17.9s +5m15.4s

45 Peter O Kane/Andy Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX OTL

42 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connolly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF

Class A5      All vehicles homologated in R4 and R5

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 10 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick Citroën DS3 R5 1h 45m 22.8s

6 Stephen Wright/Mikie Galvin Ford Fiesta R5 DNF

Class A6      Group A cars over 2000cc including World Rally Cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 2 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Ford Focus 1h 42m 31.3s

2 3 Derek McGarrity/Dairmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza WRC 1h 46m 49.8s +4m 18.5s

1 Garry Jennings/Rory Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC DNF

Class A8      Category 1 Vehicles first registered prior to1968

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 110 Mervyn Johnston/Martin McGarrity Austin Mini Cooper 2h 14m 59.1s

112 Colin McDowell /Ian Evans Austin Mini DNF

Class A9      Category 2 Vehicles first registered between 1968 and 1974

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 44 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort MkI 2h 01m 26.6s

2 75 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 2h 05m 13.9s +3m 47.3s

3 73 Tony Robinson /Phil Clarke Porsche 911 2h 07m 09.3s +5m 42.7s +1m55.4s

114 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona DNF

Class A10      Category 3 Vehicles first registered between 1975 and 1981

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

101 Adrian Kermode/Maurice Beckett Porsche 911 DNF

Philip White Perpetual Award

To best young achiever

Jon Armstrong

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Northern Ireland Motor Club Ulster Rally  14-15 August 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

M'beny Hill

SS2
Knockmany

SS3
M'beny Hill

SS4
Knockmany

SS5
Slghn Glen

SS6
Crn Bridge

SS7
T Mountain

SS8
W Magee

SS9
Slghn Glen

SS10
Crn Bridge

SS11
T Mountain

SS12
W Magee

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 2 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Ford Focus A6 11:19.7 7:47.1 11:13.8 7:45.4 8:22.8 6:51.8 7:53.1 9:14.1 8:17.5 6:41.6 8:04.3 9:00.1 1:42:31.3

2 9 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia S2000 A4 11:25.7 7:53.7 11:16.5 7:54.8 8:49.0 7:03.6 8:01.6 9:27.5 8:30.1 6:51.4 8:03.7 9:00.1 1:44:17.7

3 10 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick Citroën DS3 R5 A5 11:35.0 7:57.9 11:38.5 8:21.7 8:27.5 7:10.2 8:12.1 9:30.1 8:27.5 6:51.9 8:10.3 9:00.1 1:45:22.8

4 3 Derek McGarrity/Dairmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza WRC A6 11:41.1 8:00.5 11:41.8 8:11.8 9:01.4 7:12.1 8:08.8 10:00.9 8:47.1 6:51.4 8:12.8 9:00.1 1:46:49.8

5 20 Callum Devine/Keith Moriarty Opel Adam A2 11:56.0 8:07.2 11:50.6 8:15.9 9:11.9 7:37.2 8:29.1 10:08.5 8:51.1 7:11.1 8:33.2 9:00.1 1:49:11.9

6 22 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Subaru Impreza STi Nr4 A4 12:11.1 8:11.6 12:08.1 8:12.3 9:27.6 9:29.1 8:39.6 10:11.5 8:54.7 7:15.5 8:43.0 9:00.1 1:52:24.2

7 16 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Škoda Fabia S2000 A4 12:04.0 8:04.6 12:53.4 8:26.4 9:20.1 7:40.3 8:25.7 10:06.5 8:52.9 8:24.2 8:30.0 9:48.4 0:20.0 1:52:56.5

8 59 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 A12 12:06.9 8:17.2 12:17.0 8:39.0 9:11.6 7:31.8 8:40.4 10:58.4 9:11.0 7:19.7 8:46.8 10:07.3 1:53:07.1

9 37 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 A12 12:22.6 8:21.8 12:28.5 8:35.5 9:06.6 7:53.2 8:45.9 10:29.9 9:01.6 7:30.6 8:52.1 10:08.4 1:53:36.7

10 30 Richard Tannahill/Aileen Kelly Peugeot 208 A2 12:21.6 8:32.2 12:28.0 8:43.4 9:18.7 7:47.2 8:48.5 10:30.2 9:08.1 7:20.6 8:52.9 10:15.2 1:54:06.6

11 36 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS A12 12:32.7 8:34.7 13:01.4 8:58.1 9:34.2 7:45.4 8:42.9 10:19.6 9:04.8 7:17.6 8:59.2 10:01.7 1:54:52.3

12 39 Will Onions/Dave Williams Ford Escort RS A12 12:30.2 8:24.6 13:01.6 8:41.5 9:57.7 8:13.3 8:53.5 10:28.8 9:13.8 7:29.8 8:57.7 10:02.0 1:55:54.5

13 38 Gareth Lloyd/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 A12 13:01.6 8:31.6 13:14.6 8:49.1 9:27.0 7:52.9 8:57.1 10:27.3 9:18.9 7:29.3 9:13.4 10:21.6 1:56:44.4

14 44 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort MkI A9 12:56.3 8:45.5 13:38.4 9:18.9 10:42.1 8:20.4 9:24.7 10:47.1 9:46.5 7:46.5 9:32.8 10:27.4 2:01:26.6

15 58 Keith McIvor/David Burns Porsche 911 A12 12:59.4 8:42.0 13:33.0 8:55.2 9:31.7 7:51.3 9:03.0 10:26.7 13:00.0 7:45.3 9:25.4 10:30.1 2:01:43.1

16 76 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Ford Escort RS 1800 A12 13:05.5 8:49.8 14:04.7 9:37.7 10:14.2 8:12.3 9:10.8 11:18.0 9:50.6 7:52.0 9:23.0 10:47.5 2:02:26.1

17 74 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus A12 13:30.1 9:03.4 14:08.7 9:19.0 10:38.0 8:16.9 9:31.0 10:56.1 9:54.6 7:54.4 9:45.8 11:01.6 0:10.0 2:04:09.6

18 75 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 A9 13:23.6 9:00.9 14:45.0 9:53.2 10:02.1 8:15.3 10:00.6 11:08.4 9:50.3 8:06.0 9:41.8 11:06.7 2:05:13.9

19 73 Tony Robinson /Phil Clarke Porsche 911 A9 13:43.4 9:08.4 14:36.6 9:33.0 10:07.2 8:29.7 10:00.2 11:19.8 9:54.9 8:10.0 10:31.2 11:34.9 2:07:09.3

20 57 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 A12 13:46.8 9:14.0 14:57.0 10:11.0 10:13.1 8:39.6 9:58.6 12:02.9 10:14.2 8:23.1 10:16.9 11:27.8 2:09:25.0

21 110 Mervyn Johnston/Martin McGarrity Austin Mini Cooper A8 14:06.2 9:38.9 15:31.2 10:31.5 10:50.3 8:54.4 10:30.8 12:18.7 10:24.9 9:01.6 10:58.9 12:11.7 2:14:59.1

22 83 Ed Twomey/Sean Hassett Ford Fiesta A2 12:52.3 18:07.2 21:50.6 18:15.9 13:00.0 8:11.3 9:31.1 11:29.6 9:35.2 7:38.5 9:12.2 10:52.0 2:20.0 2:32:55.9

1 Garry Jennings/Rory Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC A6 11:57.6 7:33.0 11:03.6 7:37.2 8:05.1 6:37.7 7:40.6 9:03.6 8:03.2 6:29.3 7:52.3 DNF

114 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona A9 15:19.3 10:10.2 16:14.4 11:07.9 11:21.7 9:18.2 11:10.4 12:31.5 10:57.1 8:56.3 11:01.7 DNF

101 Adrian Kermode/Maurice Beckett Porsche 911 A10 13:19.2 8:55.4 14:11.0 9:29.5 10:08.9 8:16.0 9:35.9 10:51.1 DNF

45 Peter O Kane/Andy Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX A4 12:51.0 9:01.6 13:31.6 9:19.3 10:07.1 8:02.5 9:30.8 10:57.7 OTL

6 Stephen Wright/Mikie Galvin Ford Fiesta R5 A5 11:28.9 7:51.6 11:25.5 7:51.4 8:47.4 7:17.5 8:01.4 DNF

42 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connolly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX A4 12:39.4 8:30.5 13:12.0 9:04.8 9:26.7 DNF

112 Colin McDowell /Ian Evans Austin Mini A8 24:06.2 19:38.9 25:31.2 20:31.5 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Northern Ireland Motor Club Ulster Rally  14-15 August 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

M'beny Hill

SS2
Knockmany

SS3
M'beny Hill

SS4
Knockmany

SS5
Slghn Glen

SS6
Crn Bridge

SS7
T Mountain

SS8
W Magee

SS9
Slghn Glen

SS10
Crn Bridge

SS11
T Mountain

SS12
W Magee

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class A2      2WD R2B cars and homologated Gp A 2WD cars up to 1600cc

1 20 Callum Devine/Keith Moriarty Opel Adam A2 11:56.0 8:07.2 11:50.6 8:15.9 9:11.9 7:37.2 8:29.1 10:08.5 8:51.1 7:11.1 8:33.2 9:00.1 1:49:11.9

2 30 Richard Tannahill/Aileen Kelly Peugeot 208 A2 12:21.6 8:32.2 12:28.0 8:43.4 9:18.7 7:47.2 8:48.5 10:30.2 9:08.1 7:20.6 8:52.9 10:15.2 1:54:06.6

3 83 Ed Twomey/Sean Hassett Ford Fiesta A2 12:52.3 18:07.2 21:50.6 18:15.9 13:00.0 8:11.3 9:31.1 11:29.6 9:35.2 7:38.5 9:12.2 10:52.0 2:20.0 2:32:55.9

Class A4      1600-Rally Turbo, S2000-Rally Atmospheric, and homologated 4WD Gp N cars

1 9 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia S2000 A4 11:25.7 7:53.7 11:16.5 7:54.8 8:49.0 7:03.6 8:01.6 9:27.5 8:30.1 6:51.4 8:03.7 9:00.1 1:44:17.7

2 22 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Subaru Impreza STi Nr4 A4 12:11.1 8:11.6 12:08.1 8:12.3 9:27.6 9:29.1 8:39.6 10:11.5 8:54.7 7:15.5 8:43.0 9:00.1 1:52:24.2

3 16 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Škoda Fabia S2000 A4 12:04.0 8:04.6 12:53.4 8:26.4 9:20.1 7:40.3 8:25.7 10:06.5 8:52.9 8:24.2 8:30.0 9:48.4 0:20.0 1:52:56.5

45 Peter O Kane/Andy Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX A4 12:51.0 9:01.6 13:31.6 9:19.3 10:07.1 8:02.5 9:30.8 10:57.7 OTL

42 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connolly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX A4 12:39.4 8:30.5 13:12.0 9:04.8 9:26.7 DNF

Class A5      All vehicles homologated in R4 and R5

1 10 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick Citroën DS3 R5 A5 11:35.0 7:57.9 11:38.5 8:21.7 8:27.5 7:10.2 8:12.1 9:30.1 8:27.5 6:51.9 8:10.3 9:00.1 1:45:22.8

6 Stephen Wright/Mikie Galvin Ford Fiesta R5 A5 11:28.9 7:51.6 11:25.5 7:51.4 8:47.4 7:17.5 8:01.4 DNF

Class A6      Group A cars over 2000cc including World Rally Cars

1 2 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Ford Focus A6 11:19.7 7:47.1 11:13.8 7:45.4 8:22.8 6:51.8 7:53.1 9:14.1 8:17.5 6:41.6 8:04.3 9:00.1 1:42:31.3

2 3 Derek McGarrity/Dairmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza WRC A6 11:41.1 8:00.5 11:41.8 8:11.8 9:01.4 7:12.1 8:08.8 10:00.9 8:47.1 6:51.4 8:12.8 9:00.1 1:46:49.8

1 Garry Jennings/Rory Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC A6 11:57.6 7:33.0 11:03.6 7:37.2 8:05.1 6:37.7 7:40.6 9:03.6 8:03.2 6:29.3 7:52.3 DNF

Class A8      Category 1 Vehicles first registered prior to1968

1 110 Mervyn Johnston/Martin McGarrity Austin Mini Cooper A8 14:06.2 9:38.9 15:31.2 10:31.5 10:50.3 8:54.4 10:30.8 12:18.7 10:24.9 9:01.6 10:58.9 12:11.7 2:14:59.1

112 Colin McDowell /Ian Evans Austin Mini A8 24:06.2 19:38.9 25:31.2 20:31.5 DNF

Class A9      Category 2 Vehicles first registered between 1968 and 1974

1 44 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort MkI A9 12:56.3 8:45.5 13:38.4 9:18.9 10:42.1 8:20.4 9:24.7 10:47.1 9:46.5 7:46.5 9:32.8 10:27.4 2:01:26.6

2 75 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 A9 13:23.6 9:00.9 14:45.0 9:53.2 10:02.1 8:15.3 10:00.6 11:08.4 9:50.3 8:06.0 9:41.8 11:06.7 2:05:13.9

3 73 Tony Robinson /Phil Clarke Porsche 911 A9 13:43.4 9:08.4 14:36.6 9:33.0 10:07.2 8:29.7 10:00.2 11:19.8 9:54.9 8:10.0 10:31.2 11:34.9 2:07:09.3

114 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona A9 15:19.3 10:10.2 16:14.4 11:07.9 11:21.7 9:18.2 11:10.4 12:31.5 10:57.1 8:56.3 11:01.7 DNF

Class A10      Category 3 Vehicles first registered between 1975 and 1981

101 Adrian Kermode/Maurice Beckett Porsche 911 A10 13:19.2 8:55.4 14:11.0 9:29.5 10:08.9 8:16.0 9:35.9 10:51.1 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

M'beny Hill

SS2
Knockmany

SS3
M'beny Hill

SS4
Knockmany

SS5
Slghn Glen

SS6
Crn Bridge

SS7
T Mountain

SS8
W Magee

SS9
Slghn Glen

SS10
Crn Bridge

SS11
T Mountain

SS12
W Magee

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class A12      Category 5 - All FIA Appendix K Cars

1 59 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 A12 12:06.9 8:17.2 12:17.0 8:39.0 9:11.6 7:31.8 8:40.4 10:58.4 9:11.0 7:19.7 8:46.8 10:07.3 1:53:07.1

2 37 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 A12 12:22.6 8:21.8 12:28.5 8:35.5 9:06.6 7:53.2 8:45.9 10:29.9 9:01.6 7:30.6 8:52.1 10:08.4 1:53:36.7

3 36 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS A12 12:32.7 8:34.7 13:01.4 8:58.1 9:34.2 7:45.4 8:42.9 10:19.6 9:04.8 7:17.6 8:59.2 10:01.7 1:54:52.3

4 39 Will Onions/Dave Williams Ford Escort RS A12 12:30.2 8:24.6 13:01.6 8:41.5 9:57.7 8:13.3 8:53.5 10:28.8 9:13.8 7:29.8 8:57.7 10:02.0 1:55:54.5

5 38 Gareth Lloyd/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 A12 13:01.6 8:31.6 13:14.6 8:49.1 9:27.0 7:52.9 8:57.1 10:27.3 9:18.9 7:29.3 9:13.4 10:21.6 1:56:44.4

6 58 Keith McIvor/David Burns Porsche 911 A12 12:59.4 8:42.0 13:33.0 8:55.2 9:31.7 7:51.3 9:03.0 10:26.7 13:00.0 7:45.3 9:25.4 10:30.1 2:01:43.1

7 76 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Ford Escort RS 1800 A12 13:05.5 8:49.8 14:04.7 9:37.7 10:14.2 8:12.3 9:10.8 11:18.0 9:50.6 7:52.0 9:23.0 10:47.5 2:02:26.1

8 74 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus A12 13:30.1 9:03.4 14:08.7 9:19.0 10:38.0 8:16.9 9:31.0 10:56.1 9:54.6 7:54.4 9:45.8 11:01.6 0:10.0 2:04:09.6

9 57 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 A12 13:46.8 9:14.0 14:57.0 10:11.0 10:13.1 8:39.6 9:58.6 12:02.9 10:14.2 8:23.1 10:16.9 11:27.8 2:09:25.0

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

M'beny Hill

SS2
Knockmany

SS3
M'beny Hill

SS4
Knockmany

SS5
Slghn Glen

SS6
Crn Bridge

SS7
T Mountain

SS8
W Magee

SS9
Slghn Glen

SS10
Crn Bridge

SS11
T Mountain

SS12
W Magee

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 2 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Ford Focus 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 1

2 9 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia S2000 2 4 3 4 5 3 4 3 4 3 2 1

3 10 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick Citroën DS3 R5 4 5 5 8 3 4 6 4 3 5 4 1

4 3 Derek McGarrity/Dairmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza WRC 5 6 6 5 6 5 5 5 5 3 5 1

5 20 Callum Devine/Keith Moriarty Opel Adam 6 8 7 7 9 8 8 7 6 6 7 1

6 22 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Subaru Impreza STi Nr4 10 9 8 6 14 27 9 8 8 7 8 1

7 16 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Škoda Fabia S2000 8 7 12 9 11 9 7 6 7 22 6 7

8 59 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 9 10 9 11 8 7 10 19 12 9 9 10

9 37 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 12 11 11 10 7 14 12 13 9 13 10 11

10 30 Richard Tannahill/Aileen Kelly Peugeot 208 11 15 10 13 10 11 13 14 11 10 11 12

11 36 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS 14 16 13 16 16 10 11 9 10 8 13 8

12 39 Will Onions/Dave Williams Ford Escort RS 13 12 14 12 17 18 14 12 13 12 12 9

13 38 Gareth Lloyd/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 20 14 16 14 13 13 15 11 14 11 15 13

14 44 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort MkI 18 18 19 18 25 22 18 15 16 16 18 14

15 58 Keith McIvor/David Burns Porsche 911 19 17 18 15 15 12 16 10 24 15 17 15

16 76 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Ford Escort RS 1800 21 19 20 23 23 17 17 21 18 17 16 16

17 74 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 24 23 21 19 24 21 20 17 19 18 20 18

18 75 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 23 21 24 24 18 19 25 20 17 19 19 19

19 73 Tony Robinson /Phil Clarke Porsche 911 25 24 23 22 20 23 24 22 20 20 22 21

20 57 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 26 25 25 25 22 24 23 24 21 21 21 20

21 110 Mervyn Johnston/Martin McGarrity Austin Mini Cooper 27 26 26 26 26 25 26 25 22 24 23 22

22 83 Ed Twomey/Sean Hassett Ford Fiesta 17 28 28 28 28 16 21 23 15 14 14 17

1 Garry Jennings/Rory Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

114 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona 28 27 27 27 27 26 27 26 23 23 24

101 Adrian Kermode/Maurice Beckett Porsche 911 22 20 22 21 21 20 22 16

45 Peter O Kane/Andy Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 16 22 17 20 19 15 19 18

6 Stephen Wright/Mikie Galvin Ford Fiesta R5 3 3 4 3 4 6 3

42 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connolly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 15 13 15 17 12

112 Colin McDowell /Ian Evans Austin Mini 29 29 29 29
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

M'beny Hill

SS2
Knockmany

SS3
M'beny Hill

SS4
Knockmany

SS5
Slghn Glen

SS6
Crn Bridge

SS7
T Mountain

SS8
W Magee

SS9
Slghn Glen

SS10
Crn Bridge

SS11
T Mountain

SS12
W Magee

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 2 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Ford Focus 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1

2 9 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia S2000 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2

3 10 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick Citroën DS3 R5 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 3

4 3 Derek McGarrity/Dairmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza WRC 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 5 5 4

5 20 Callum Devine/Keith Moriarty Opel Adam 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 6 6 6 5

6 22 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Subaru Impreza STi Nr4 10 9 8 8 8 12 12 11 10 10 9 6

7 16 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Škoda Fabia S2000 8 7 10 10 11 10 9 7 7 9 8 7

8 59 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 9 10 9 9 9 8 8 8 8 7 7 8

9 37 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 12 11 11 10 10 9 10 9 9 8 10 9

10 30 Richard Tannahill/Aileen Kelly Peugeot 208 11 12 12 12 12 11 11 10 11 11 11 10

11 36 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS 14 14 14 14 14 13 13 12 12 12 12 11

12 39 Will Onions/Dave Williams Ford Escort RS 13 13 13 13 13 14 14 13 13 13 13 12

13 38 Gareth Lloyd/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 20 16 16 16 16 15 15 14 14 14 14 13

14 44 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort MkI 18 18 18 18 19 17 17 16 15 15 15 14

15 58 Keith McIvor/David Burns Porsche 911 19 17 17 17 17 16 16 15 16 16 16 15

16 76 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Ford Escort RS 1800 21 20 20 20 20 18 18 17 17 17 17 16

17 74 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 24 23 22 22 22 20 20 19 18 18 18 17

18 75 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 23 22 23 24 23 21 21 20 19 19 19 18

19 73 Tony Robinson /Phil Clarke Porsche 911 25 24 24 23 24 23 22 21 20 20 20 19

20 57 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 26 25 25 25 25 24 24 23 21 21 21 20

21 110 Mervyn Johnston/Martin McGarrity Austin Mini Cooper 27 26 26 26 26 25 25 24 22 22 22 21

22 83 Ed Twomey/Sean Hassett Ford Fiesta 17 28 28 28 28 27 27 26 24 24 24 22

1 Garry Jennings/Rory Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC 7 8 5 4 2 2 2 1 1 1 1

114 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona 28 27 27 27 27 26 26 25 23 23 23

101 Adrian Kermode/Maurice Beckett Porsche 911 22 21 21 21 21 19 19 18

45 Peter O Kane/Andy Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 16 19 19 19 18 22 23 22

6 Stephen Wright/Mikie Galvin Ford Fiesta R5 3 3 3 3 4 4 4

42 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connolly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 15 15 15 15 15

112 Colin McDowell /Ian Evans Austin Mini 29 29 29 29

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control

1 Garry Jennings 00:40 4 minutes late TC2
16 Joseph McGonigle 00:20 2 minutes late TC4
45 Peter O Kane 02:40 16 minutes late TC6
45 Peter O Kane 01:10 7 minutes late TC6B
74 John Coyne 00:10 1 minute late TC4G
83 Ed Twomey 00:10 1 minute late TC2
83 Ed Twomey 01:40 10 minutes late TC6
83 Ed Twomey 00:30 3 minutes late TC8D

Number of starters 29 1 Garry Jennings SS12: Car on fire
Number of finishers 22 6 Stephen Wright SS8: Radiator Damage

Number of stages 12 42 Ashley Dickson SS5F: Mechanical
Stage Mileage 111.20 101 Adrian Kermode SS9: Broken Driveshaft

112 Colin McDowell SS5: Blown engine

Tie Breaks

No ties

Road Penalties

Other information Retirements

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net


